www.jkhome.nic.in E-mail: home-jk@nic.in

Srinagar (May-October) Ph No. 01942506449 Jammu (November-April) Ph No. 01912540503



GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR, HOME DEPARTMENT. Civil Secretariat, J&K Srinagar/Jammu.

<u>Notification.</u> Jammu, the ______ of January, 2019.

SRO WG In exercise of the powers conferred by sub section (2) of Section-9 of the Manoeuvres, Field Firing and Artillery Practice Act, 1938, the Government of Jammu and Kashmir hereby authorizes carrying out of the Field Firing and Artillery Practice throughout the area notified vide notification SRO 216 dated 18.05.2018 for a period of 05 years w.e.f. 18.05.2018, subject to the strict compliance with the provisions of the Manoeuvres, Field Firing and Artillery Practice Act, 1938, and the Jammu and Kashmir Manoeuvres, Field Firing Practice Rules, 1973, as amended vide SRO-183 dated 19.04.2017. The authorization to carry out artillery practice in the notified area shall further be subject to the conditions that the said land falling under the field firing range shall also be allowed to be used by villagers for bonafide grazing purposes.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.



(R.K. Goyal) IAS Principal Secretary to Government. Home Department.

No. Home/Land-Acq/98/2017

Dated 14 -02.2019

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor.
- 2. Financial Commissioner, Revenue.
- 3. GoC-in-C, Northern Command, C/O 56 Apo.

June 1

- 4. Director General of Police, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Revenue Department.
- 6. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir.
- 7. Secretary to Government, Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs.
- 8. Principal Director Defence Estates, J&K, Northern Command, J&K Jammu.
- 9. Deputy Commissioner Kargil.
- 10. Special Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 11.Director Information, J&K.

4

- 12. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 13.General Manager, Government Press, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 14.Defence Estate Officer J&K.
- 15.Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Home Department.
- 16.In charge Website Home Department/GAD.
 - 17.Government order file/Stock file.

ASM 14. 08.02.19.

(Rashid Raina) KAS Under Secretary to the Government. Home Department.